
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 

 

 

LIST OF ENVIRONMENTAL EXPERTS CERTIFIED AND REGISTERED BY THE COUNCIL IN YEAR 2010 

 

(Published Pursuant to the Provisions of Regulation 31 of the Environmental (Registration of Environmental Experts) Regulations, 
2005 (GN No.348/2005) 

 

WHEREAS Regulation 31 of the Environmental (Registration of Environmental Experts) Regulations, 2005 directs the Registrar of 
Environmental Experts to publish each year in the Gazette and the media the list of names of persons and firms certified and 
registered as environmental experts,  

 

NOW THEREFORE, the Registrar of Environmental Experts do hereby publish the notice to the general public, a list of individual 
persons and firms of experts dully certified and registered by the National Environment Management Council as Environmental 
Experts who are entitled to undertake Environmental Impact Assessments (EIA) and Environmental Audits (EA) of development 
projects in mainland Tanzania. 

 

I: INDIVIDUAL PERSONS REGISTERED AS ENVIRONMENTAL EXPERTS TO UNDERTAKE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

 

S/N FULL NAMES POSTAL 
ADDRESS 

TELEPHONE NO. E-MAIL ADDRESS AREA OF 
SPECIALIZATION 

1.  Abel Sikaona P.0. Box  31155 
Dar- Es-Salaam 

+255 713 504 157 abelnoah@yahoo.com Water Resources, 
Environmental 
Management 

2.  Abubakar Salum 
Rajabu 

P.O. Box 19877 
Dar-Es-Salaam 
 

+255754309679 armsrajabu@yahoo.co.uk Environmental 
Management 

3.  Alexander Loiruk 
Lobora 

P.O. Box 7493 

Arusha 

0272549593 carnivores@habari.co.tz Wildlife, Ecology,  

GIS, Forestry 

4.  Ally Kassim Kondo P.O. Box 11350 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

- allykondo@yahoo.co.uk Environmental Science 

5.  Anael Aieka Macha P.O. Box 390 
Nzega - Tabora 

026 2692180 anaelm@resolute-
ltd.com.au 
kowirt@hotmail.com 

Environmental 
Engineering 

6.  Asanterabi Ngoyai 
Lowassa 

P.O. Box 14430 

Arusha 

+255 754 568 468 alowassa@yahoo.co.uk Sociology, 

Home economics and  

Human Nutrition 

7.  Beatrice Muliahela P.O. Box 78926 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 754 614 272 qnew82@yahoo.com Environmental science 

8.  Bernad Luta Mwombeki 
Bakobi 

P.O. Box 45725 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

0787 278 345 or  
0754 278 345 

dbakobi60@yahoo.co.uk 
or  
envitechtz@yahoo.co.uk 

Agriculture/Education 
 Environmental 
Management 

9.  Dr. Aiwerasia Vera 
Festa Ngowi  

P.O. Box 15482 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 784 405 415 vera.ngowi@gmail.com Occupational Health 
Science 
Botany 
Chemistry 

10.  Dr. Israel Bashurwire 
Katega 

P.O. Box 138 
Dodoma 

+255 784338139 ikatega2001@yahoo.com Economics, 
Urban and Rural Planning 

11.  Dr. Makarius Victor 
Mdemu 

P.O. Box 12375 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 783 041 771 mak-mdem@yahoo.co.uk 
or  
mmdemu@uni-bonnide  

Water resources, 
Agriculture 

12.  Dr. Victor Apollo 
Runyoro 

Ngorongoro 
Conservation Area 
Authority; Ngorongoro 

+255754381024 vrunyoro@yahoo.com Agriculture, 

Economics, 



S/N FULL NAMES POSTAL 
ADDRESS 

TELEPHONE NO. E-MAIL ADDRESS AREA OF 
SPECIALIZATION 

Crater 

P.O. Box 1 Arusha 

Wildlife/Forestry 

13.  Dr. Wilfred Nyerere 
Sarunday 

P.O. Box 2982 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

0784489403 sarunday@yahoo.com Animal Science, 

Ecology 

14.  Dr. Youze O. Mnguu P.O. Box 138 
Dodomaar-Es-Salaam 

+255 966 250 ymnguu@yahoo.com  

15.  Edwiga Venance 
Temba 

P.O. Box 76111 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 713 785 268  edwigavenance@yahoo.c
omnce 

Environmental 
management 

16.  Emmanuel Taseni P.O. Box 15651 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 222 183 395 etaseni@yahoo.co.uk Civil works engineering 

17.  Eng. Bonaventure 
Thobias Baya 

P.O. Box 63154 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255222134163 bbaya@hotmail.com Environmental 
Engineering, 
Public Health Engineering 

18.  Eng. James L.Ngeleja P.O. Box 63154 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255713785193 jlngeleja@gmail.com Forestry, 
Mechanical Engineering 

19.  Eng. Kamugenyi P. 
Luteganya 

P.O. Box 63154 
 Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 22 2125245 kluteganya@yahoo.co.uk Civil Engineering, 
Environmental 
Management 

20.  Godwin Adiel Lema P.O. Box 35049 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 787 381 207 godwinlema@gmail .com Environmental/geography 

21.  Gwakisa Gallen 
Mwakyusa 

P.O. Box 21402 
Dar-Es-Salamm 

+255 784 477 510 gwakisa@gmail.com Mining engineering, 
Process engineering 
 

22.  Haji Twalib Rehani             _ +255 754 373 129 htrehani@yahoo.com Chemical Engineering 
Process Engineering 

23.  Henry Tegani Hosea 
Kimweri 

P.O. Box 35131 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

(0)22-2410368 tegani@cpe.udsm.ac.tz or  
teganikim@gmail.com 

Chemical and process 
engineering. 

24.  Hubert E. Meena P.O. Box 5511 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

0787 461 835 hemeena@yahoo.com Economics 

25.  Ignatus Poliect 
Ngamesha 

P.O. Box 1007 
Dar-Es-Salaam 
 

0715 512 675 
0767222479 

Ipon@cowi.co.tz Environment/Geography 

34 Janet Ishengoma P.O. Box 72177 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255784292441 janetshe@yahoo.com Sociology, 
Agriculture 

26.  Julius M.S. 
Shilungushela 

P.O. Box 8295 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255787585854 
+255713482583 

shilungushela_j@yahoo.c
om 

Water Engineering 

27.  Juma Japhari Rutta P.O. Box 78318 
Dar-Es-Salaa. 

0754 472 920 
0715 472 920 

jjrutta@yahoo.co.uk Environmental Science 

28.  Lusako Raphael  Sheq Consult Tanzania 
Limited; Uchumi Project 
Building; Shekilango 
Road 

P.O. Box 31155 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

0713 695 552 

0684 884 665 

lusakor2yahoo.com 
lusakor@yahoo.com 

Environmental Science 

29.  Lushinge Cassian 
Kahezelle 

P.O. Box 35413 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 787 712 749 clushinge@yahoo.co.uk Environmental Science, 

Industrial Ecology 

30.  Michael Barnabas 
Mwalukasa 

P.O. Box 72288 
Dar-Es-Salaa 

+255 784 774 959 mmwalukasa@yahoo.com Urban and Environmental 
Planning 

31.  Modest Anthony Kiwia Marine Parks and 
ReservesTanzania; 
Upanga West Plot No. 
950 Olympio  

P.O. Box 7565 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

2150621 

0755888230 

modestkiwia@gmail.com Fisheries  

32.  Mturi James Mturi P.O. Box 13304 
Arusha 

+255 756 498 049 mmturi@yahoo.com Environmental 
Engineering, 
Environmental Science, 
Planner 
 



S/N FULL NAMES POSTAL 
ADDRESS 

TELEPHONE NO. E-MAIL ADDRESS AREA OF 
SPECIALIZATION 

33.  Musa Kuzumila Ngunila  Government Chemist 
Laboratory Agency, 
Lake Zone 

P.O. Box 502 

Mwanza 

0754 834 032 028 
2500279 

kuzumila@yahoo.com Food Science,  

Environmental Science 

34.  Nanai Kimacha Nanai P.O. Box  2248 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

0652 000 795 nanaienvironment@yahoo
.com 

Environmental 
Engineering 

35.  Niza Mwenesi P.O. Box 390  
Nzega - Tabora 

0713 422 968 nizam@resolute-
ltd.com.au 
mwenesiniza@yahoo.com 

Environmental engineering 

36.  Patrick Barnabas 
Mhono Marwa 

P.O. Box 13585 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255(0)754 465 831 patmarwa@yahoo.com Chemical Engineering, 
Environmental Science 

37.  Prof. Damas Alfred 
Mashauri 

P.O. Box 35131 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255222410500/8 bmashauri@yahoo.com 
mashauri@udsm.ac.tz 

Water Engineering, 
Environmental 
Engineering 

38.  Razack Bakari Lokina P.O. Box 35045 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255222410252 rlokina@udsm.ac.tz 
razack_lokina@yahoo.co.
uk 

Economics 

39.  Rebecca Stephen P.O. Box 532 
Geita 

+255 282520500 
0784 36 6400 

rebeccabcm@yahoo.com 
or 
rebecca.stephen@geitagol
d.com 

Environmental 
Engineering 

40.  Reginald R. Massawe P.O. Box 3051 
Moshi 

+255 782 709 521 reginald@yahoo.com Civil works engineering 

41.  Samwel Zakayo  P.O. Box 4218 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

0718 861 799 sigenge2001@yahoo.com Environmental 
Engineering 

42.  Sapientia Babu 
Marandu 

P.O. Box 8080 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

0713 233 408 sapibabu5@yahoo.co.uk 

dsapientia@gmail.com 

Sociology 

43.  Severin Kusonyola P.O. Box 34463 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 784 432 375 severinkalonga@gmail.co
m 
 

Forestry 

44.  Stalin Mkumbo P.O. Box 13684 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

0655 970139 

0733 332361 

stamki@yahoo.com 

stamki@uccmail.co.tz 

Environmental 
Engineering 

45.  Steven D. M. Mlote P.O. Box 14942 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 22 2122836 mlote_steven@yahoo.com Environmental engineering 

46.  Steven E. Mbuligwe P.O. Box 35176 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

0719 174 353 smbuligwe@aru.ac.tz Public Health, 
Civil works engineering, 
Environmental engineering 

47.  Toziri Lweno P.O. Box 4206 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

0713 387 476 info@erconsultancy.com Environmental planning 

Civil engineering 

48.  William J.S. Mwegoha P.O. Box  35176 
Dar-Es-Salaam 

+255 786 316 055 mwegoha@aru.ac.tz Environmental 
Engineering, 
Process Engineering 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



II: INDIVIDUAL PERSONS REGISTERED AS ENVIRONMENTAL EXPERTS TO UNDERTAKE ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT 

  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.  Abel Sikaona  P.O. Box 31155 
Dar Es Salaam 

0713 504 157 abelnoah@yahoo.com Water Resources 

2.  
 

Abubakar Salum Rajabu P.O. Box 19877 
Dar Es Salaam 

0754 309 679 armsrajabu@yahoo.co.uk Botany 

3.  Anael Aieka Macha P.O. Box 390 
Nzega, Tabora 

0262692180 anaelm@resolute-ltd.com  Environmental engineering 

4.  
 
 
 

Benard Lutta Mwombeki 
Bakobi 

P.O. Box  45725 
Dar Es Salaam 

0787278-345 bbakobi@yahoo.co.uk Agriculture/Education 
Environmental Science 

5.  Dr. Ludovick C. Manege 
 
 

P.O. Box 23235 
Dar Es Salaam 

255-2666034 ludomanege@hotmail.co
m  

Chemistry 

6.  
 
 

Edward Vangulu Pembe 
Nzalalila 

P.O. Box 60598 
Dar Es Salaam 

0784 202606 enzalalila@yahoo.com Chemistry and Botany 

7.  Eng. Bonaventure B. Baya P.O. Box 63154 
Dar Es Salaam 

+255222134163 bbaya@hotmail.com Environmental Engineering, 
Public Health Engineering 

8.  
 

Flora Abdukrahman Ismail P.O. Box 77296 
Dar Es Salaam 

0754 572 567 ismailf@udsm.ac.tz Ecology 

9.  
 

Godfrey Lweyemamu 
Kamukala 

P.O. Box 76409 
Dar Es Salaam 

0754 366 710 gkamukala@hotmail.com Environmental management 
 

10.  Haji Twalibu Rehani P.O. Box 2584 
Dar Es Salaam 

0754 373 129 or  
0715 373 129 

htrehani@yahoo.com   

11.  
 

John Emanueli Lazimah P.O. Box 9024 
Dar Es Salaam 

0754 522 834 jelazimah2@hotmail.com Engineering 

12.  Julius Elias Daud P.O. Box 90095 
Dar Es Salaam 

+255715816085 animoj@yahoo.com Environmental science 

13.  
 

Kamugenyi P. Luteganya P.O Box 63154 
Dar Es Salaam 

255-22-2125245 kluteganya@yahoo.co.uk Engineering 
Environmental Management 

14.  
 

Kanyonko Juma P.O. Box 30  
Dar Es Salaam 

0715 616 700 jkoyonko@yahoo.co.uk Ecology 

15.  
 
 

Kunda Sichele Sikazwe P.O. Box 9503 
Dar Es Salaam 

0756 666 909 kundasikazwe@yahoo.co
.uk 

Engineering 

16.  
 

Lusako Raphael  P.O. Box 31155 
Dar Es Salaam 

0713695552 lusakor@yahoo.com Environmental technology 

17.  
 
 

Marko Mbonea Kidika P.O. Box 6067  
Tanga 

0715 252 722 mkidika@yahoo.com Forestry 

18.  
 

Niza Mwenesi        P.O. Box 390 
Tabora 

0713 422 968 nizam@resolute_ltd.com Environmental engineering 

19.  Onesmo Jeremia Kitomari 
 

P.O. Box 5053 
Tanga 

0784 630 634 okimatomary@simbacem
ent.co.tz 
 

Mechanical Engineering 

20.  Patrick Barnabas  Mhono 
Marwa 

P.O. Box 13585 
Dar Es Salaam 

0754 465 831 patmarwa@yahoo.com Chemical engineering 

21.  Rebecca Stephen P.O. Box 532 
Geita 

0784 366 400  rebeccabcm@yahoo.com 
or 
rebecca.stephen@geitag
old.com  

Environmental Engineering 

22.  Richard Minja 
 

P.O. Box 2820, 
Dar Es Salaam 

0754 541 517 richardmazingira@yahoo.
co.uk 

Forestry 
 



III:  FIRMS REGISTERED AS ENVIRONMENTAL EXPERTS TO UNDERTAKE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

S/N NAME OF THE FIRM POSTAL ADDRESS CONTACTS 

1.  Assess Consulting Co Ltd Box 14466  

Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: +255787691425 

Email: info@assessconsult.com 

2.  Cosep Company LTD Box 71940  

Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone:0786581666,  0713854577 

E-mail: cosep_ltd@yahoo.com 

 

3.  East Africa Resource Group 

Company LTD 

Box 35631  

Dar Es Salaam 

 

Telephone: +255784464816 

E-mail: eargcoltdtz@gmail.com 

4.  ENATA Ltd Box 13585  

Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: 0713321758 

E-mail:  enata.2007@yahoo.com 

5.  Environmental Benchmark 

Consulting Engineers 

Box 77222  

Dar Es Salaam 

 

Telephone: 0784353954 

                      0754353954 

                      0222775058 

E-mail: 

admin@environmentalbenchmark.com 

6.  Institute of Resource Assessment 

(IRA)  

University of Dar Es Salaam 

Box 35097,  

Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: 2410144 

E-mail: ira@ira.udsm.ac.tz 

7.  Environmental Resources 

Consultancy (ERC) 

Box 4206  

Dar Es Salaam  

 

Telephone: 0754315888 

E-mail: erc@udsm.ac.tz  

            ymike@erconsultancy.com  

8.  Kaskim Company Ltd Box 31121  

Dar Es Salaam 

 

Telephone:0713449309  

E-mail: kaskim_co@yahoo.com 

9.  Nimeta Consult (T) Ltd Box  15651  

Dar Es Salaam 

. 

Telephone: +255222183395 

E-mail: nimeta@acet.or.tz  

10.  Sheq Consult Tanzania Ltd Box 31155  

Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: 0713695552 

E-mail: sheqconsult@gmail.com 

             info@sheqconsult.com 

11.  TRES Consult (T) Ltd  Box 31155, 

Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: +255 713 425 442 

E-mail: trescoonsultants@gmail.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IV:  FIRMS REGISTERED AS ENVIRONMENTAL EXPERTS TO UNDERTAKE ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT 

 

 

The public is reminded that no person shall conduct an environmental impact assessment or audit or carry out any activity relating 
to the conduct of an environmental impact study or audit as provided for under the Environmental Management Act Cap 191, 
unless that person is duly certified and registered in accordance with the Environmental (Registration of Environmental Experts) 
Regulations, 2005. It should also be noted that foreign environmental experts may be certified by the Council to prepare SPECIFIC 
environmental impact assessment study or environmental audit if such an expert meets the conditions stipulated in the 
Environmental (Registration of Environmental Experts) Regulations, 2005 (GN No.348/2005). 

For further information please contact: 

 

Registrar of Environmental Experts 

National Environment Management Council 

P.O. Box 63154, 

Dar-Es-Salaam 

Tel. 022 2125245 

S/N NAME OF THE FIRM POSTAL ADDRESS CONTACTS 

1.  Assess Consulting Co Ltd Box 14466   
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: + 255 787 691 438 

E-mail: info@assessconsult.com  
 

2.  Cosep Company Ltd Box 71940   
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: +255 786 581 666 
                   +255 713 854 577 

E-mail: cosep_ltd@yahoo.com  
 

3.  East Africa Resource Group 
Company Limited 
 

Box 35631   
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: +255 784 464 816 

E-mail: eargcoltdtz@gmail.com  
 

4.  ENATA Ltd Box 13585  
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: 0713321758 
E-mail:  enata.2007@yahoo.com 
 

5.  Environmental Benchmark 
Consulting Engineers 

Box 77222  
Dar Es Salaam 
 

Telephone: 0784353954 
                   0754353954 
                   0222775058 
E-mail: 
admin@environmentalbenchmark.com 
 

6.  Institute of Resource Assessment 
(IRA),  
University of Dar Es Salaam 
 

Box 35097  
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone:+255  2410144 

E-mail: ira@ira.udsm.ac.tz  
 

7.   Environmental Resources 
Consultancy (ERC) 

Box 4206  
Dar Es Salaam  
 

Telephone: 0754315888 
E-mail: erc@udsm.ac.tz  
            ymike@erconsultancy.com  
 

8.  Nimeta Consult (T) Ltd Box  15651   
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone: +255 222183395 

E-mail: nimeta@acet.or.tz  
 

9.  Sheq Consult Tanzania Ltd Box 31155 
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone:+ 255 713 695 552 

E-mail: sheqconsult@gmail.com  
            info@sheqconsult.com  
 

10.  TRES Consult (T) Ltd Box 31155  
Dar Es Salaam 

Telephone:+ 255 713 425 442 
E-mail: tresconsultants@gmail.com  
 



 


